Y\
J‘; OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
g & Enterprise Services Addendum

[N

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: OK-MA-145 — OK# SW1057

PeopleSoft Contract ID: Multiple
Contract Title: Public Safety Video Systems
Contract Issuance Date: 02/01/2017

Contract Supplier: Axon
Addendum # 4
Addendum Date: 04/07/2022

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley, CPO
Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This Addendum extends the below Master Agreements for 90 days to allow for new
Master Agreements and Participating Addendums to be finalized. Supplier has agreed
to this extension and will honor current Master Agreements.

The Contract Term has been modified to extend through July 30, 2022.

OK-MA-145-015
Axon Enterprises, Inc.

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

DocuSign Envelope ID: 997F4717-5F9C-4F58-B0C6-70BBBD648BD2

\V'\J
P
Dan Sivard »‘ ﬁ‘ OKLAHOMA Steven Harpe
State Purchasing Director ‘ < Office of Management Director
Central Purchasing \/

Q> & Enterprise Services

03/30/2022

Dear Awarded Supplier,

Oklahoma Master Agreement  OK-MA-145 was awarded with the base agreement period commencing

02/01/2017 and ending 01/31/2019 with 3 options to renew for one-year periods.

The State of Oklahoma is requesting to renew the above contract for the period of 05/01/2022
through 07/30/2022

Please indicate your firm’s response to this request and return by email.

X1 Yes, our firm will renew the contract pricing and terms on the above listed contract.
m No, our firm will not renew the contract pricing and terms on the above listed contract.
86-0741227

Federal Employer / Tax Identification Number:

PeopleSoft Identification Number:

Company Name: Axon Enterprise, Inc.
Address: 17800 N 85th street

City: Scottsdale State: AZ
60304
Zip Code:
.. Contracts@axon.com 800-978-2737
Email: Phone:

nnnnn d-b:

ROber‘t E Dr'-isco-l-l VP, ASSOC. Gener'a-] Co@p{mzozz | 3:06 PM Mﬁbw{ ze Omswu

SSDAEBB 13 1A4424

Name / Title Date Signature

Send response electronically to the email address below of the contracting officer by: 04/01/2022

Contracting Officer Name: Lisa Bradley

Contracting Officer Phone: (405) 522 - 4480

Contracting Officer Email Address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

OMES FORM CP 228 — Rev. 02/2020

CENTRAL PURCHASING - 2401 N. LINCOLN BLVD., 15" FLOOR, OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105 - OFFICE: 405-521-2116
STATE OF OKLAHOMA - OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & ENTERPRISE SERVICES - OMES.OK.GOV


mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	OK-MA-145-015_Axon_Contract Extension_0407022.pdf
	Statewide Contract 

	OK-MA-145 Contract Extension 03-2022AXON



